
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
2.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 15 
February 2023 Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Abi Brown (Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Phil Twiss Devon County Council 
Cllr Laura Beddow Dorset Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Gwilym Butler Shropshire Council 
Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Kris Wilson Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Brigid Jones (Deputy Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Jane Mudd Newport City Council 
Cllr Dr Beccy Cooper Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Victoria Cusworth Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Mayor Damien Egan Lewisham London Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Kevin Peel Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 
  
Independent Observers  
Philip Sellwood CBE  
Richard Priestman  
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 

2.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square and Online via Teams 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 

December 2022 
 

1 - 8  

 
3.   Public Notices survey feedback and next steps 

 
9 - 14  

 
4.   LGA Sector Support Communications Update 

 
15 - 24  

 
5.   Q3 Sector Support Programme against KPIs 2022/23 

 
25 - 28  

 
 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
6.   Peer Support Review Update 

 
29 - 36  

 
7.   Local Government Workforce Capacity 

 
37 - 54  

 
8.   Climate Change Improvement Programme Update 

 
55 - 70  

 
9.   Any other business 

 
  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 26 May 2023, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting - 18 

Smith Square and Online 
 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 5





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Improvement and Innovation Board 

Date: 15 February 2023 

 

Peer support review progress update 

Purpose of report 

For information  

Summary 

Work to address actions arising from the peer support review is progressing, supported by 
discussions involving the national lead member peers and the Heads of Political Group 
Offices.  An action plan has been updated to respond to Lead Members’ direction that 
progress be expedited.  This includes additional provision of mentoring training and work 
to support members to update their peer profiles.   

 
Is this report confidential? No  

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board note progress in implementing actions arising 
from the peer support review. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk 

Position: Director of Improvement 

Phone no: 0207 664 3017 

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

 

Peer support review progress update 

 

Background   

1. The Board received a report at its October meeting which outlined the findings of a 
review of the LGA’s use of peers in its improvement support offers.  The review found 
that member and officer peers make a vital contribution to these offers and are, on the 
whole, highly regarded.  The report highlighted recommendations arising from the 
review which related to: 

• Recruitment of Member Peers; 

• Member Peer Mentoring; 

• Feedback on the quality of support provided by Member peers; 

• Particular challenges experienced by the Independent Group; 

• Member Peer Training and Development; 

• National and regional lead member peers; 

• Diversity of Member peers; 

• Member Peer profiles. 

2. Lead Members had decided to share the lead in relation to a new Board priority of 
peer support.   

Progress update   

3. Lead Members have initiated detailed discussions involving national lead member 
peers, Heads of Political Group Offices and the Improvement team, to consider 
current practice in each Group, and the potential for common approaches in relation 
to: 

i) Recruitment and retention of an appropriately experienced, skilled and diverse 
cohort of Member peers; 

ii) Member peer training; 

iii) Quality assurance. 

4. In discussions to date, Lead Members have identified the following further issues to be 
prioritised: 

i) Updating and rolling out mentoring training; 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

ii) Working alongside the Political Group Offices to ensure we have high quality 
and up to date member peer profiles; 

iii) Improving record keeping on attendance at training by member peers; 

iv) Keeping member peers up to date (e.g. themes arising from improvement work, 
relevant issues in the sector). 

5. These are included in the draft action plan attached.   

6. Further work to address recommendations relating to the administration of Member 
peer support is underway. 

7. Consideration is being given to holding a session at LGA Conference targeted to 
member peers: this could contribute to the aim of keeping members up to date by 
addressing key themes and lessons arising from the LGA’s improvement work from 
the last year.  This will be in addition to the programme for the LGA Member Peer 
Conference which will be expanded to include wider development opportunities for 
peers 

8. An action plan to address the recommendations of the peer support review appears at 
Appendix 1. 

Implications for Wales  

9. Improvement support is provided directly to Welsh councils by the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA).  On occasion, the LGA has responded to requests 
from Welsh councils to provide peer reviews to Welsh councils, and there are some 
Welsh members in the LGA’s peer pool.  The improvements recommended in the peer 
support review will benefit those member peers and Welsh councils who receive LGA 
peer reviews in future. 

Financial Implications   

10. Prioritisation of activities within the peer support review action plan will ensure that 
work is carried out within existing resources. 

Equalities implications  

11. The peer support review explicitly considered equality, diversity and inclusion issues in 
respect of the LGA’s peer support offer.  Recommendations to increase the equalities 
data available on LGA peers (where they wish to share that information) will support 
the LGA to meet the needs of councils seeking peers to match the diversity of their 
own councillor cohort and populations, and to ensure that member peers with 
protected characteristics are not negatively impacted by processes for their selection 
for assignments and associated support.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

Next steps  

12. Lead Members will continue to oversee progress against priority actions, informed by 
capacity and financial implications.  A further update on progress will be brought to the 
Board in May. 

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Appendix 1: Peer support review action plan 
 
Theme 1: Recruitment and retention of an appropriately experienced, skilled and diverse cohort of peers 
 
Actions Timescale 
Ensure that the member peer pool and usage keeps pace with the national councillor census in terms of 
demographic profile: 
• Circulate peer profiles to all members for updating with guidance for completion 
• Analyse updated peer profiles and decide on areas for more proactive recruitment of Member Peers 

 
 
end of September 23 
end of October 23 

Lead Members consider whether there should be any changes to the limit on the number of assignments (or days) 
any member peer should be used 

11 May 23 

Ensure a good, sustainable ‘supply line’ of member peers  
• Lead Members consider feedback from programmes about gaps in member peer capacity to meet current and 

future demand 
• Lead Members identify and share best practice in peer recruitment across Groups 
• Improvement/ PGOs develop joint programme of work 

 
• 11 May 23 

 
• 11 May 23 
• End September 23 

Brief regional teams/ programme leads on criteria and processes for selecting member peers End September 23 
Review usage of Member peers (including by protected characteristics) 
• Produce annual report 
• Lead Members review annual report (prior to IIB) 

 
 

• 15 December 23 
Consider the respective roles of the Group Office and the Improvement directorate in addressing challenges 
related to the supply and development of Independent member peers. 

End December 23 

 
Theme 2: Mentoring 
 
Actions Timescale 
Ensure coordinated development, quality assurance and promotion of the mentoring offer: 
• Draft proposals 
• Lead Members consider proposals 

 
 
13 October 

Relaunch and promote the current mentoring handbook and training, updated as appropriate (interim measure) End February 23 
Offer mentoring training 4 times a year to ensure peers can access prior to commencing assignments End May 23 
Put in place a structured process for recording and monitoring member mentoring End December 23 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Theme 3: Member peer training 
 
Actions Timescale 
Ensure the peer conference includes the opportunity for cross-party reflection on peer practice and updates 
peers on themes arising from improvement work and relevant issues in the sector 

End November 2023 

Agree a standard approach to peer induction and include in updated peer induction pack for all peers End September 23 
Discuss and agree a protocol for the use of shadow member peers on peer challenges  End 
[...]
ent Government departments.  

18. The LGA continues to work with professional and regional bodies and to meet with 
relevant Government departments, to discuss relevant issues and possible solutions. 

19. However, in comparison to significant Government investment in recruitment 
campaigns for professions such as teaching and defence, there has been minimal 
investment in local government as a ‘brand’.  Successive years of reductions in 
Government funding and significant challenges have diminished the attractiveness of 
the sector as an employer.  Given the wide variety of professions employed in local 
government, the potential to make a difference to local communities and places, and 
the pride experienced by many working in the sector, there is potential to promote the 
value and benefits of a career in local government sector, with the aim of appealing 
both to those entering their professions and to those seeking a career change.  

Policy offers and asks 

20. Local government has a number of workforce capacity policy offers and asks, which 
are relevant to the priorities in the LGA business plan 2022-25, as set out below. 

A sustainable financial future – continue to highlight the cost pressures on all council 
services and press for longer term funding that reflects current and future demand for 
services. 

Councils need more resources to undertake workforce planning so they can make 
better use of public resources and engage effectively with the skills system in the 
UK in the future 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-business-plan-2022-2025


 

21. The reduction in funding to local government for over a decade has prevented long-
term investment in the workforce, with funds reprioritised to solve immediate 
challenges.  Due to high attrition rates and scarcity of skills in key occupational areas 
councils are now facing a perfect storm of a lack of supply (from the UK skills system) 
and a lack of long-term investment
[...]
ncillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Meeting:  Improvement and Innovation Board  

Date: Wednesday 15 February 2023 

 

 

LGA Climate Change Sector Support Programme                                           
Purpose  

To note the progress of work undertaken so far, and to support proposals for the 2023/24 
programme. 

Summary 

The aim of the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme is to help councils to 
reach their local carbon reduction and adaptation targets. We produce tools, case studies, 
roundtables, podcasts, webinars, action learning sets and projects to help build councils’ 
capability and capacity in sustainability and the environment.  
 
Since April 2022, 98 per cent of English councils have engaged with the LGA Climate 
Change Sector Support Programme. The LGA climate change 2021 survey found that 95 
per cent of respondents reported that the LGA Climate Change Sector Support Programme 
has had a positive impact on their council. And in the 2022/23 programme, 96 per cent of 
councils who have received support have been satisfied. 

This report covers the achievements from April 2022 to the end of December 2022, as well 
as the planned activities for the 2023/24 financial year. Appendix 1 provides an overview of 
work undertaken prior to April 2022. Appendix 2 provides an overview of the work 
undertaken with the LGA Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board. 

  

Recommendations 

1. That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the update on the actions 
taken under the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme in 2022/23 
and supports the forthcoming activity to take place from April 2023. 

2. That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the significant demand for 
the support by councils and the ever-increasing demand for this work. 

3. Continue to feed in priorities for councils in the area of environment and 
sustainability. 

  

Contact officer:  Grace A
[...]
work, linked to the issues of 
nutrient neutrality, and making wider case for coherent 
strategy to the nature recovery 

More details on LNRS 
regulations and advice 
expected shortly 

Responding to 
extreme weather 
events 

Work to look at the impact the wildfires over the summer 
had on fire and rescue services’ capacity and capability in 
conjunction with the National Fire Chiefs Council 

Underway.  

Other reactive policy 
issues 

Responding to a range of Government led initiatives and 
policy change – for instance: on reaching all communities 
with energy payments; on proposed duties around energy 
standards for non-domestic buildings; Energy transition 
for buildings off the gas grid; development of hydrogen 
villages and towns and hydrogen regulation. 

Continuous. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2022
	3 Public Notices survey feedback and next steps
	4 LGA Sector Support Communications Update
	5 Q3 Sector Support Programme against KPIs 2022/23
	6 Peer Support Review Update
	Peer support review progress update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Peer support review progress update
	Background
	Progress update
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	7 Local Government Workforce Capacity
	Workforce capacity in local government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Workforce capacity in local government
	Executive summary
	Background
	Progress to date
	Policy offers and asks
	Improvement and support offers
	LGA political governance
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	8 Climate Change Improvement Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Minutes of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting
Improvement & Innovation Board
Wednesday, 15 February 2023
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online
Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A 
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and provided an update on recent developments with the establishment of the Office for Local Government (OFLOG), including meetings and engagement with the Minister, Lee Rowley MP, and the interim Chair of OFLOG, Lord Morse. She reassured members that this remained a high priority for her and the LGA Chairman moving forward and felt that progress was being made in relation to the LGA’s key asks – (i) coproduction; (ii) inclusion of data from other public bodies; and (iii) the opportunity for better data. The Chair also thanked fellow Lead Members and officers for expediting work around the Peer Support Review, which was a top priority for the Board this year.
 
Apologies were received from Mayor Peter Taylor, Cllr Beccy Cooper (sub Cllr Anthony McKeown), Cllr Philip Broadhead, Cllr Gwilym Butler and Cllr Julian German. Non-Board members, Cllrs Marianne Overton and Adam Paynter were in attendance as observers.
 
Cllr Hakewill declared an interest in agenda item 6 as an Independent Group member peer.

	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2022
 
	

	
	The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. There were no matters arising.

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Public Notices survey feedback and next steps
 
	

	
	There was a confidential discussion on public notices.
 
Decision
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update.

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	LGA Sector Support Communications Update
 
	

	
	Following an officer presentation, members had a confidential discussion on communications and the LGA sector support programme.
 
Decision:
Improvement & Innovation Board endorsed the approach and next steps outlined in the report subject to the comments made during the discussion.

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Q3 Sector Support Programme against KPIs 2022/23
 
	

	
	Officers gave a confidential presentation on the performance of the Sector Support Programme.
 
Decision:
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update on the performance of the Sector Support Programme for 2022/2023.

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Peer Support Review Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Dennis Skinner (DS), Director of Improvement, to introduce the report.
 
DS reminded members that early emerging findings from the Review had been brought to the October 2022 Board meeting and since then, discussions had taken place with Lead Members, National Lead Member Peers and the Political Group Offices. A detailed action plan had been drawn up, which had since been updated to respond to Lead Members’ direction that progress be expedited, in particular in relation to additional provision of mentoring training and work to support members to update their peer profiles. A further detailed discussion was due to take place at the Performance Support Panel meeting following the Board involving the Heads of Political Group Offices, National Lead Member Peers, Lead Members and the Principal Advisers. IIB would be kept fully updated on any further developments.
 
Members’ comments and questions:
·       Members felt that it was important to strike a realistic balance between a robust and professional process whilst at the same time ensuring that it didn’t become over-burdensome and bureaucratic, potentially driving away potential new peers. Similarly, it was considered important that more stringent requirements around training didn’t have the same effect.
·       It was important that all political groups strive to achieve greater diversity and representation in their pools of member peers. DS agreed and said that this needed to start with better data collection and a less cumbersome method of collating member profiles.
·       It was also important to recognise that peer challenge was a two-way process, with peers themselves gaining a huge amount of learning.
·       Cllr Prior reported that the Independent Group had set up a working group to look at the issues raised by the review. He requested that the action in theme 1 - “Consider the respective roles of the Group Office and the Improvement directorate in addressing challenges related to the supply and development of Independent member peers” – be strengthened. The working group would be looking at addressing some of the challenges unique to the Independent Group that were within their control but requested greater input from the Improvement directorate.
·       The impact of the timing of local elections on the actions in the plan was raised and whether some should be brought forward on that basis (e.g. those around the role of the Political Group Offices), and others pushed back. DS agreed that the ordering of some of the actions could be looked at again in this context.
 
DS thanked members for their input and emphasised that the review had found that the overall corporate peer challenge offer could be improved by introducing more rigour into some of the processes. However, he recognised that there was a balance to be achieved and he didn’t want to make the delivery of the LGA’s support too difficult or onerous. Whilst it was accepted that there were differences in the way that each of the political groups approached the process, there was clearly best practice that should be shared between the groups and the Improvement directorate that would enhance the LGA’s offer.
 
Decision:
Improvement and Innovation Board noted progress in implementing actions arising from the peer support review.
 
Action:
Officers to further review the Review Action Plan in the light of members’ comments.

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Local Government Workforce Capacity
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Heather Wills (HW), Principal Adviser, to introduce the report.
 
HW explained that the report had been taken to all the policy boards for specific input related to their remit, and would then be taken to the Executive Advisory Board on 9 March for final decisions on how to take it forward. For the IIB, it was a question of whether the right support was in place in order to help councils address the specific workforce challenges highlighted and whether anything additional was required over and above what was already in the improvement programme. Members comments today would also be fed into the report to Executive Advisory Board for their consideration.
 
Members’ comments and questions:
·       Further information was sought on the process for matching available resources to identified priority areas. HW said that quite a lot of the work outlined in the report was already resourced but if members, through the Executive Advisory Board, identified other areas of work, then prioritisation may need to take place
·       It was suggested that the creation of OFLOG would put additional demands on councils in terms of data provision which could in turn lead to workforce pressures. HW explained that there was an official process to be followed around possible new burdens funding from Government and it wasn’t clear at this stage whether OFLOG requirements would fall under this
·       Working with the trade unions, particularly around social care shortages and career development, was suggested as a positive way forward.
·       Did the LGA have any capacity to lobby Government to make ‘onboarding’ processes simpler and to investigate and circulate best practice?
·       Had the use of staff perks and rewards been examined as a way of making a local government career more attractive? This was common practice in the private sector
·       The scope and range of things that particular local government roles were now being asked to do was increasing, e.g. in environmental health. This was impacting their ability to set aside enough time to train employees ‘on the job’ and so there wasn’t therefore a stream of newly qualified staff coming through
·       In certain areas of work – e.g. planning, significant numbers of staff were moving out of local government into the Planning Inspectorate. There was a danger that OFLOG could have a similar effect.
·       The negative public discourse around particular roles – e.g. children’s social workers, traffic engineers – was proving to be a real barrier to promoting them as a rewarding career. The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign was praised in this regard and initiatives such as #ourday were welcomed in relation to setting out the benefits of a career in local government. HW highlighted a new local government careers guide that had recently been launched by the Workforce team in collaboration with Youth Employment UK for use in schools and colleges. This would be an area of work to expand upon in future, subject to funding
·       Fair and transparent processes around councils bidding for funding were considered to be important, and funding often only covered capital expenditure, not staffing costs
·       Although there were recruitment and retention issues right across the board in local government, different roles would need specific interventions in order to address shortages
·       When Government policy changed – e.g. around family hubs – there was often a lag period whilst workforce and training needs caught up
·       Working with younger children in schools and other settings was considered important in terms of raising awareness of the broad range of careers available in local government.
·       Competition between local authorities for staff was raised as a factor causing workforce shortages in certain areas, particularly now with remote working and better transport links
·       The issue of workers in their mid to late 50s taking early retirement post-covid was raised and the impact that this has had on the local government workforce. Could they be enticed back into work?
 
Decision:
Improvement & Innovation Board endorsed the proposed approach and recommended that the additional points raised during the debate be incorporated in the final report to be taken to the Executive Advisory Board on 9 March.

	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Climate Change Improvement Programme Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Cllr Liz Green, Climate Change Lead, and Grace Abel (GA), Programme Manager, to introduce the report.
 
Cllr Green highlighted the impressive level of engagement by councils with the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme and thanked the team of officers for all their efforts. She highlighted the following: (i) the Net Zero Innovation Programme (NZIP) which partners researchers at University College London with council officers to work on the climate emergency (a video about NZIP was shown); and (ii) Work was beginning to try and mainstream consideration of the climate emergency across all council departments.
 
Cllr Green appealed to members to provide examples from their councils of where the LGA could provide useful improvement support on climate change.
 
Members’ comments and questions:
·       Could the LGA help to bring councils together to set up buying groups to secure discounted prices on, for example, low carbon fuel such as HVO, which are currently significantly more expensive than traditional diesel? GA reported that transport action learning sets had been developed by the LGA in the last few months and there was more scope to develop these further with councils and peers, including looking at buying groups
·       It was considered key in terms of securing council buy in to be able to demonstrate concrete benefits, both financial and through carbon emission reductions. How effective was the NZIP project at aggregating metrics on these measures? GA said that a Greenhouse Gas Accounting Tool had been developed by the LGA working with Local Partnerships to measure councils’ emissions and this was constantly being developed and updated, for example through adding a waste emissions calculator in January. A ‘scatter tool’ was also available which estimated emissions from the wider community. Cllr Green urged members to make their case studies of successful emission reduction and co-benefits available to the LGA for inclusion on the case studies database, in addition to LG Inform, and suggested members think about doing a session at the Innovation Zone at the LGA Annual Conference
·       It was suggested that officers contact council public health teams about their experiences with mainstreaming and embedding their work into all council activity. Climate change work needed to go on a similar journey. Cllr Green agreed that it would be beneficial to talk to public health teams about their experiences.
 
Decision:
Improvement and Innovation Board:
1.     noted the update on the actions taken under the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme in 2022/23 and endorsed the forthcoming activity to take place from April 2023.
2.     noted the significant demand for support by councils in this area.

	


</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	Any other business
 
	

	
	No further business was raised by members or officers.

	


</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
Appendix A -Attendance 
	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chair
	 Cllr Abi Brown
	Stoke-on-Trent City Council


	Vice-Chair
	 Cllr Liz Green
	Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council


	Deputy-Chair
	 Cllr Brigid Jones
	Birmingham City Council

	Deputy-Chair
	Cllr Neil Prior
	Pembrokeshire County Council


	Members
	 Cllr Nigel Ashton
	North Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Phil Twiss
	Devon County Council

	
	Cllr Laura Beddow
	Dorset Council

	
	Cllr Phil North
	Test Valley Borough Council

	
	Cllr Victoria Cusworth
	Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Vince Maple
	Medway Council

	
	Mayor Damien Egan
	Lewisham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alex Coley
	Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

	
	Cllr Anthony McKeown
	High Peak Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alan Connett
	Teignbridge District Council

	
	Cllr Mike Haines
	Teignbridge District Council

	
	Mr Richard Priestman
	Independent Observer

	
	Mr Philip Sellwood CBE
	Independent Observer


	Apologies
	 Cllr Philip Broadhead
	Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council

	
	Cllr Dr Beccy Cooper
	Worthing Borough Council

	
	Mayor Peter Taylor
	Watford Borough Council

	
	Cllr Gwilym Butler
	Shropshire Council

	
	Cllr Julian German
	Cornwall Council


	In Attendance
	Cllr Marianne Overton 
	Lincolnshire County Council and North Kesteven District Council

	
	Cllr Adam Paynter
	Cornwall Council

	
	Cllr James Hakewill
	North Northamptonshire Council

	
	Cllr Paul Hilliard
	Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_TITLE 

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]